



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

AMUR FINANCE COMPANY, INC., )  
AMUR FINANCE IV LLC, AMUR )  
AVIATION LLC, PMC AVIATION )  
2012-1 LLC, AND MOSTAFIZ )  
SHAHMOHAMMED, ) No. 7, 2018  
)  
Defendants/Counterclaim ) Court Below: Court of Chancery in  
Plaintiffs-Below, Appellants, ) the State of Delaware  
v. ) Consol. C.A. No. 2017-0145-JRS  
) PUBLIC VERSION -  
) Filed: April 5, 2018  
PINE RIVER MASTER FUND LTD. AND )  
PINE RIVER FIXED INCOME MASTER )  
FUND LTD., )  
)  
Plaintiffs/Counterclaim )  
Defendants-Below, Appellees. )  
)

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT  
& TAYLOR, LLP

OF COUNSEL:

Jane E. Maschka  
Michael F. Doty  
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP  
2200 Wells Fargo Center  
90 South Seventh Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
Tel: (612) 766-7559

Dated: March 21, 2018

C. Barr Flinn (No. 4092)  
Emily V. Burton (No. 5142)  
Lakshmi A. Muthu (No. 5786)  
Rodney Square  
1000 North King Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Tel: (302) 571-6600

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Counterclaim  
Defendants-Below, Appellees Pine River  
Master Fund Ltd. and Pine River Fixed  
Income Master Fund Ltd.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 7

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 11

    I.    The Parties Enter Into the Credit Agreement..... 11

    II.   The Credit Agreement Requires Amur IV to Maintain a 7.5%  
        Equity Ratio..... 12

    III.  The Pine River Loan Is Secured By All Assets of Amur IV and  
        All Proceeds Thereof..... 13

    IV.  AFC Transfers the Axis Stock to Amur IV to Satisfy Amur IV’s  
        Equity Ratio Requirement, And Amur IV Pledges the Axis  
        Stock as Collateral..... 14

    V.   The Credit Agreement Restricts Distributions and Transactions  
        by Amur IV. .... 15

        A.   Sections 6.02 and 6.04 Require Available Collections to  
            Be Distributed in Accordance with the Section 6.04  
            Waterfall..... 15

        B.   Section 5.07(d) Prohibits Distributions to AFC Except in  
            Specified Circumstances..... 16

        C.   Section 5.07(f) Prohibits Transactions With and  
            Payments To, or For the Benefit of, Affiliates Except in  
            Specified Circumstances..... 17

    VI.  Pine River Replaces AFC as Administrative Agent. .... 17

    VII. Pine River Files Suit to Protect Its Rights Under the Credit  
        Agreement. .... 18

    VIII. Lighthouse Discovers Amur IV Made \$94K Distributions. .... 19

    IX.  Pine River Moves for and The Court of Chancery Grants  
        Summary Judgment for Pine River on the \$94K Distributions. .... 21

ARGUMENT ..... 25

    I.   The Court of Chancery’s Grant of Summary Judgment to Pine  
        River on Count IX Should Be Affirmed. .... 25

A.	Question Presented.....	25
B.	Scope of Review .....	25
C.	Merits of Argument.....	25
1.	The Court of Chancery Correctly Applied Section 5.07(d) to Amur IV’s Distribution of Its Own Property.....	28
2.	The Court of Chancery Correctly Applied Section 5.07(f) to the \$94K Distributions Because They Were Transactions with, and Payments to, an Affiliate.....	29
3.	Amur’s Course of Dealing Argument Is Barred by the Credit and Security Agreements and Otherwise.....	32
4.	The Determination That the Axis Dividends Were Collateral Was Both Relevant and Correct. ....	34
5.	Amur’s Election of Remedies Argument Is Waived, Wrong, Barred, and Unsupported by Admissible Evidence. ....	35
	CONCLUSION.....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ams. Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012) .....	26
<i>Antioch Co. v. Pioneer Photo Albums, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 988249 (S.D. Ohio March 13, 2000) .....	40
<i>Bank of Del. v. Claymont Fire Co.</i> , 528 A.2d 1196 (Del. 1987) .....	40
<i>Bigda v. Fischbach Corp.</i> , 898 F. Supp. 1004 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) <i>aff'd</i> , 101 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	36
<i>Cline v. Prowler Indus. of Md., Inc.</i> , 418 A.2d 968 (Del. 1980) .....	36
<i>Deutsche Bank Sec. Inc. v. Lexington Drake L.P.</i> , 920 N.Y.S.2d 240 (Sup. Ct. 2010) .....	31
<i>ESPN Inc. v. Office of the Comm'r of Baseball</i> , 76 F. Supp.2d 383 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	36
<i>Humm v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 656 A.2d 712 (Del. 1995) .....	40
<i>Jeffery v. Seven Seventeen Corp.</i> , 461 A.2d 1009 (Del. 1983) .....	36
<i>Landrum v. Anderson</i> , 813 F.3d 330 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	32
<i>Mitchill v. Lath</i> , 160 N.E. 646 (N.Y. 1928) .....	27
<i>Pellaton v. Bank of N.Y.</i> , 592 A.2d 473 (Del. 1991) .....	34
<i>Rocktenn CP, LLC v. BE&amp;K Eng'g Co., LLC</i> , 103 A.3d 512 (Del. 2014) .....	36
<i>Shaw Gp. Inc. v. Triplefine Int'l Corp.</i> , 322 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	31
<i>Thompson Bros. Pile Corp. v. Rosenblum</i> , 993 N.Y.S.2d 353 (App. Div. 2014) .....	27

<i>United States v. Am. Ry. Exp. Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 425 (1924).....	32
<i>United States v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours &amp; Co. Inc.</i> , 432 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>United States v. Ionia Mgmt., S.A.</i> , 2007 WL 2325199 (D. Conn. 2007) .....	40
<i>United States v. Rohm &amp; Haas Co.</i> , 2 F.3d 1265 (3d Cir. 1993).....	32
<i>UtiliSave, LLC v. Miele</i> , 2015 WL 5458960 (Del. Ch. Sept. 17, 2015) .....	31
<i>Weinberg v. Baltimore Brick Co.</i> , 112 A.2d 517 (Del. 1955) .....	32
<i>Wiggins v. Kopko</i> , 94 A.D. 3d 1268 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012) .....	33
<i>Wilson v. Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 209 A.2d 902 (Del. 1965) .....	39

**Rules**

Ct. Ch. R. 56(e) .....	40
Supr. Ct. R. 14(b)(vi)(A)(3).....	25
Supr. Ct. R. 8.....	36
